Plan assets do not include own equity instruments or other assets used by the entity.

Defined benefit plans: applied actuarial assumptions

% Sweden
United

Kingdom Norway
Other

countries*

Discount rate 2023 (2022) 3.3 (3.7) 4.5 (4.8) 3.7 (3.2) 3.2 (3.0)

Expected rate of salary increases 2023 (2022) 1.9 (2.3) 3.1 (3.0) 3.8 (3.8) 3.3 (3.7)

Expected pension growth rate 2023 (2022) 1.6 (2.0) 3.5 (3.5) 2.8 (2.3) 4.2 (4.1)

*Weighted average

The discount rate is determined separately for each plan and where available, the discount rate
is based on a yield of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the same currency
and have length that approximates the plan duration. The discount rate in Sweden is based on
Swedish housing market bonds, the discount rate in the United Kingdom is based on iBoxx
quoted for sterling corporate bonds and the discount rate in Norway is based on Norwegian
covered bond yields. The discount rate in all euro countries is based on iBoxx quoted for euro
bonds and the discount rate in the United States is based on a yield curve provided by Mercer.

Sensitivity analysis of the relevant actuarial assumptions’ impact
on defined benefit obligation

MEUR 2023 2022

0.5%-point increase in the principal assumption

Discount rate -7.6 -7.1

Expected rate of salary increases 2.5 2.3

Expected pension growth rate 6.1 5.4

0.5%-point decrease in the principal assumption

Discount rate 8.5 7.6

Expected rate of salary increases -2.3 -2.3

Expected pension growth rate -5.6 -4.9

Change in the life expectancy

Effect of 1 year increase in the life expectancy 3.8 3.4

Effect of 1 year decrease in the life expectancy -3.8 -3.7

The table above summarises the results of the sensitivity analysis prepared separately for each
plan, and for each relevant actuarial variable, by an external actuary. The sensitivity analysis has
been prepared for one variable at a time while holding all other variables constant. Regardless of
the actual volatility of the given variable, for presentation purposes the analysis has been prepared
by assuming a fixed change in the key variable as indicated in table. Consequently, the purpose
of the analysis is not to quantify possible or expected change in the defined benefit obligation but

[…]

hedged and net investment hedge accounting is applied.

Foreign exchange rate fluctuations have an effect on the consolidated income and equity. The
effect in the statement of income arises from foreign currency denominated financial assets and
liabilities in the subsidiaries’ balance sheets, including derivatives for which hedge accounting
is not applied. The effect in equity arises from derivatives under hedge accounting from which
the fair value fluctuations related to changes in exchange rates are recognised in the fair value
reserve of the other comprehensive income. Foreign exchange rate impact in the fair value
reserve is expected to be offset by the corresponding opposite impact in the value of the hedged
item when recognised in the statement of income. The majority of the hedges mature and the
hedged cash flows realise within the next year. Cargotec has recognised the following currency
pairs to be the most significant and estimated their impact on profit before taxes and on other
comprehensive income through sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity analysis assumes that cash is
held at subsidiaries functional currency.

Profit before taxes
Other comprehensive

income

MEUR 2023 2022 2023 2022

USD appreciates 10% against the euro -4.3 -1.8 -19.5 -32.5

SEK appreciates 10% against the euro 3.0 3.9 2.7 -3.1

USD depreciates 10% against the euro 4.3 1.8 19.5 32.5

SEK depreciates 10% against the euro -3.0 -3.9 -2.7 3.1

Net investments in non-euro area subsidiaries cause translation differences, recognised in
the consolidated equity (translation risk). Translation risk is mitigated by managing the capital
structure so that the effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on debt and equity are in
balance. Cargotec Treasury regularly monitors the translation exposure and evaluates the
materiality of the risk position. The impact of the translation risk from currencies to Cargotec’s
gearing is evaluated not to be significant and hedging the translation risk has not been
considered necessary.

31 Dec 2023